
• 

• 

• 

ALJ/fc/bw 

52 0:; 070 
Decision ________ _ 

" " " .",:"'" ". ", 1'""1, n 
I' ",' --' ~ ",: l 
~ l..: l. '-' ~ :..; o-JI... : .... 1 .. d . .= 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC u~IL!TIES CO~SSIO~ OF ~~ StATE OF CALIFO~~~ 

TOWARD U'!'ILITY RATE NOR..v.ALIZAtIO~, ) 
a non-profit california corpor~tion,) 

) 
Complainant~ ) 

) 
vs. ) 

PACIFIC 'I'EI.EPHO~ A!\"D TELEGRAPH 5 
COMl?A~'Y,. a California corporation, ) 

) 
Defen~nt. ) 

------------------------------) 

Case 10269 
(Filed February 23, 1977) 

Ecl~ard x. Goebel, Atto=ney at Law, for Toward 
UtlIity Rate ~orcalization (TU1t~), co~?lainant. 

Du~nc G. Henrv, Attorney at Law, for the Pacific 
feIepfione and Tele~aph Co=pany, defendant • 

O?IXIO~ -- .. ..., ............. -
By its coo?lai~t Tow~rd Utility ~te No~liz~tion (!t1l~) 

alleges that The Pacific Telephone and Teles=aph Co~ny (?T&T) 
placed false and misleading advertiseoents in newspapers throughout 
the State of ~lifornia regarding telephone rates. 

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge 
D~ll on March 5, 1979, at San Francisco and the ~tter was sub­
mitted upon concurrent briefs, which were filed April 12, 1979. 

The record discloses that in late ~ovember or early DeceCbcr 
1976, American Telephone and Telegraph Company (Long-lines Depa=tment)~ 
which administers the interstate telephone rates> de~ermined that 

holiday rates would apply on the day before Christmas,. Friday, 
December 24, instead of the usual weekday rate. Because the direc­
tories did not indicate that holiday rates would apply on Friday, 
December 24, P'l'&T decided to- conduct an advertising campaign to so 
inform the pub lic • 
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The following advertisements ap?c~rcd in various papers 
throughout the state on December 23, 1976: 

CHRISTMAS PHO~ RA'I'ES CHRIS'I'XAS PHO~~ 'RA'!'ES 
THE DA,{ BEFORE om IS'l'MAS nIE DAY BEFORE CHRISTMAS 

Since Christmas comes on 
Saturday this y~r) holid3Y 
long distance r3tes will be in 
effect Friday, the 24th. So 
call ~ day early and do not 
get caught in the m:l.d Christm.ls 
Day calling rush. 

Because Chris:mas comes on 
Saturday this ye.:lr, holiday 
long distance rates will be 
in effect a <ULy sooner than 
usual. !h3t ceans you can 
~ke your Chrisemas calls 
Friday, the 24th. So call 
the day before Christmas 
and avoid the Chris~s Day 
rush. 

Although long distance calls made on Fri<ULY, DcceQber 24, 
1976, ~."cre charged .::t: the Christ~s "holiday rates", all calls made 

on Saturday, Christoas Day, were chorged the Satur~y rates. 
On interstate calls the holiday rates provide for a 35 percent discount, 
whereas the Saturday rates provide for a 60 percent discount. On 
intrastate calls holiday rates and Saturday rates are identical until 
5:00 p.m. Between 5:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. Saturday rates are anywhere 
from 10 percent to 40 percent less than the holiday rates (Exhibit 4 
and 5). P!&! did not request nor receive formal authorization from this 
Commission to charge the holiday rates on December 24, 1976. 

!U1l~'s Presentation 
!U1l~ contends t~t the ~dvertiscments implied t~: the 

s~~e r~tcs would ~pply on the day before Christmas as on Christmas 
Day and t~: PT&! f~iled to advertise or otherwise notify its 
customers th~t the r~tcs would be chc3pcr on ChristC3s Day t~n on 
the day before Chrisrmas. 

~~ introduced the testimony of Ms~ Joan O'Keefe Hanel, 
~ resident of Belmont" Califo:-nia, who testified tMt she read 
advertisements in the San ~teo Ti~es. According to the witness she 
has relatives in ~C~ York who~ she calls at least once every other 
week on Saturdays or Sundays.. Asscrtedly she would not have c.3.l1ed 
on Frid~y except for the advertisement. Her bill for the ~ll was 
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$7.02 as comp.::tred to nppro:-:im.'J.tcly $5 for ;")1:'50r cnl1s p·~.:lccd 01"1 

Saturdays. 

TJ&~ also introduced the tcst-r~;l()n/, of ~1:1 e:-:!'cr:: in the f.ield 

of advertising. He testificd that the ~ds nrc ~10~rly intended for 

a general ~udiencc and cre~tc the impres~ion th~t callin~ the day 

befo,:,c Christtr..ls would cost no more than c,~ll:i.n;:; on Chri.strr..::s Doy. 

In his opinion ti1C .:lCS ~"erc ?~o:notior::ll .:1S opposed to 

informational because they '.!1crc .:lttr.'J.ctivc to thc eye .:md cnsy to 

read, whereas informational .'J.dvcrtising .is more detailed Dn~ requires 
a greater effort on the p.::trt of the rea.c;cr. 
PT&T's Presentation 

The advertising m.:l.n.1gcr of: ?T&T testi.fied that he selected 

the ads in question bccousc he believed they were clc.::tT.', concise, 

.::tnd communic.::tted to the customer CO.1.t holi(l.:ly r.:ltcs tvould be ·j.n 

effect on Frid.3Y, December 2t.th, r:lCher th.:m thc tJs'.J.:l1 wce:<.cDY r.::ttcs. 

According to the '.-litncss it W:l~ :1ot hi.s intcntion to 

design D.n ad thol:: would confuse or mislc:id the pub1:i.c rcg.'Jrdi.ng the 

r.::ttcs. His primary purpose: ~sscrtcdly w).~ to c::l1 to thc .1ttcntion 

of the public tl"l.:lt Christm..1s ca.n he .:1 t1.I'1(' • .. ,hc-r. -it is d:i.f:r:i.-:ult to 

get .'l c.::tll through and by c,"111in~~ on F!'i d:l Y chI.:' rub li.c coul(~ toke 

oldv.lnt.:lge of chc.lpcr r.l tcs without continuf)'JS ly getti.n~ ., husy sign::! J._ 
Discussion 

In its compl.:lint TTJTOT con::ends thtlt ;:>ublish:i.ng fal:;c Dna 

misleading advertisements is ."l violation COVCl"CC by Sections 1709, 

1710~ 1711, 3369 of the C.::tliforni.:z Civil Coce: S('ctions 17500 through 

17535 of the Californin Business a~d Professions Code; .1nC Sections 
2107, 2l08, and 2113 of thc Public Utili.tics Code .. 

Sections 1709, 1710, .lnd 1711 of: the Civil Codt;! cover .")ceions 

for dmnD.ges involving deceit and this Com;nission h.1S no jur.isdiction / 
to award cLlm.lgcs. (Robcrt Eruct:.' vi.:llk0r v P.T • .>'f. Co. (1971) v 
71 CJl PUC 778; Jnd ~chum~chcr v P.T.&T. Co. (196~) 64 C.:ll 
PUC 2·95 .. ) 
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Only Sections 17500 and 17535 of Business and Profcssions 
Code could have any applic~bility to the f~cts of this case. These 
sections relate to false advertising. Section 17500 is a criminal 
stAtute, violation of which is a misdcQcanor. and Section 17535 
provides that mislcading statcments may be enjoined by any court of 
competent jurisdiction. Section 3369 of the Civil Code also provides 
for injunctive relief by any court of cOQpetcnt jurisdiction for unfair 
competition including misleadin3 advertising. 

A criminal action under Section 17500 would h.:l.Ve to be filcd 
by the district attorney in the municipal court. As far as Sections 
17535 and 3369 are concerned, there is nothing in this record to 
suggest that injunctive relief is either requested or required. 

Section 2107 of the Public Utilities Code authorizes the 
courts to assess monetary penalties against any public utility for 
violation or failure to comply with any provision of the State 

• Constitution, or any order, decision. decree. rule. direction, de~nd, 
or requirement of the Commission. Section 2108 of the Public Utilities 
Code makes every such violation a separate and distinct offense. 
Under Section 2113 of the Public Utilities Code. every violation 
and failu~e to comply with any Commission order. decision. rule, 
regulation. direction, demand or requirement is punish:-Lblc by the 
Commission for contempt in the same m:mncr .1nd to the snme extent as 
contempt is punished by courts of record. These sections. except 
Section 2113, would require the Commission to bring action in Superior 
Court against defendant ~nd could result in penalties being assessed 
against defendant resulting in poymcnts to the general fund of the 
State of California. Applicotion 0: these sections would not benefit the 
ratepayers in any way but might serve as a form of punishment to PT&T. 

The essence of !U&~fS complaint is that because of mislea4ing 
ads the public was led to place calls on Friduy. December 24,ot ra~es ~ 
that were higher than those applicable on Saturday. December 25. On 
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this issue there is a complete f~ilurc of proof. The only evidence 
in the record before us that this occurred is that of Xs. nt10el 

whose call was interstate and not subject to our juris~iction. 
We may suroise that other custo~ers reacted in a similar 

manner and to their detriment paid higher rates than would have been 
necessary, but we h~ve no evidence to tell us who they arc" or to 
what extent they paid highcr than necessary rates. Absent such 
evidence we are simply unable to order reparation in spite of the 
fact that we concludc the ads complaincd of were misleading. This 
proceeding poses us a further problem. 

Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code prohibits a public 
utility from charging anything other than the rate as specified in 
its tariff on file and in cffect. Section 532 also forbids any utility 
from ref\mding "directly or indirectly. in any manner or by any device" 
the scheduled charges for ics services. Nor can they "by contract, 

• conduct, estoppel, waiver. directly or indirectly incre.:lse or decrease" 
rates as published in their tariffs. These principles are most 
co~only applied in cases in which utilities have Qisquoted rates to 
their customers. Tariff rates are considered to be part of the contract 
between the utility and the customer. By l~w under these circumstances 
customers are charged with knowlccgc of the contents of the utilities' 
published tariffs and therefore may not justi£i~bly rely on misrepresenta­
tions regarding rates. (Sec Transmix Corp. v Southern Pac. Co .. 
187 CA Zd 257, 265; Empire West v Southern C:llifornia C.'lS Co .. 12 C 3d 
805, 810.) 

Since PT&T did not have authoriz~tion from us to charge the 
holiday rate on Friday. December 24, the only leg~l rate was that set 
forth in the weekday tariff schedule. Those rates are higher than paid 
by intrastate toll customers who made calls on Friday, December 24. ~e 

are not constrained to order PT&T to collect the difference from such 

• 
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cus~omers. if indeed they could even identify who they arc. nor do 
we believe TURN would want such an order. 

We find ourselves in the ?osition of de~ling with a record 
that denies us the ability of dete~ininz who and to what extent 
customers were misled by the misleading ads of PT&T which violated 
the tariffs on file by offering and charging ~ lower rate to customers 
who placed calls on Friday. December 24, than was lawfully applicable 
and wi~h a remedy for ~hc latter situation that we find unreasonable. 
S~rict ~pplication of tariff requirement would reward defendant at 
the expense of its ratepayers where the only impropcr action was that 

/ 

of defendant. Tne statutes and case law with which we deal here provide 

us no choice but to deny the relief sought. 
We can, however, strongly admonish PT&T to strictly adhere 

to its tariffs unless they have prior authorization from this Commission 
to deviate. ~c also admonish PT&T to exercigc greater care when placing 

.adS for public consumption to make sure the public is fully and 
accurately informed ~s to what r~tcs and scrvices arc actual~y being 
offered. The complaint must be cenied. 

Findings of F~ct 

1. In l~te November or early December 1976. Long-lines Department 
determined that holiday rates would apply on Friday. Dcc~mber 24. 

instead of the usual weekday rates. 
2. To the extent that the issues rais~d address intergtate 

telecommunications service, this Commission has no jurisdiction. 
3. PT&T did not receive authorization from this Commission to 

charge holiday rates on Friday, December 24. 1976. 
4. Reasonably construed. tbe ads implied that the sam~ rate 

would apply to calls placed on Friday, Decemb<:r 24, as on Christt:l.as. 
5. The ~ds dczignec by PT&T to encouruge customers to plucc 

calls on Fric~y, December 2~, 1976, in~teud of S~turd~y, December 25, 

1976, were in fuct misle~dins. 
• 6. Some indi v idu~lz zuch ~~ :vis. 11':1 ncl tn.:;,y h.:;,ve .reI ied on PT&T' z 

~ds to their detriment, incurring higher ch.:;,rge~ th.:;,n would h.:;,vc been 

incurred absent such reliance. 
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Conclusions of L~w 

1. Section 532 of the Public U:ili:ies Code ?rohibits a utility 
from charging anything oth~r than the rate as 
on file and in effect. 

. .::' d' . SpCCl ... le lon lts tariff 

2. S~ction 532 also forbids any utility from refunding directly 
or indirectly, in any manner or by any device the sch~dulcd charges 
for its services. 

3. Section 532 prohibits a utility from directly or indirectly 
increasing or decreasing a tariff rate by contract. conduct, estoppel. 
or waiver. 

4. Tariff rates are consiccrcd to be part of the contract for 
service between a utility and its customers, 

/ 

5. By law. customers arc charged with knowledge of the contents 
of the \:.tilitie5' published tariffs .::md therefore may not justifiably 
rely on misrepresentations regarding rates. 

• 6. No evidence pr~5ented in this complaint establish~s that any 
c\:.stom~r suffered financial loss due to the misrepresentation of 
defendant' s ads. 

7. The only lawful rate that was in ~ffcct on Friday, Dcce~ber 24, 
1976 was the no~l wcckd~y ra:~ specified in d~fcndant's tariff. 

S. r.~e relief sought in the com?lainc ~ho~ld be denied . 
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o R D E R 

IT IS ORDERED that Case 10269 is denicd, 
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Com?~ny is ~dQonished to 

charge and collect only those r~tcs leg~lly in effect ~nd to seek 
prior authorization from this Commission before Jffccting changes 
in such rates. Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company is also 
admonished and directed to cease and desist from any advertising of 
rates and service that mislead its customers as to what service is 
being offered or the cost th~reof. 

This order becomes effective 30 days from today. 
D.:l.tcd Molrch 16, 1982 , .'It S.:tn Fr.:l.ncisco. 

California. 

JOHN E.. BRYSON 
President 

RICHARD D. GRAVELLE 
LEONARD Yl .. GRIMES, JR. 
VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C .. GR£1tl 

Commi~sioners 

• 

/ 


